F

-

A STUDY ON THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE ENVIRONMENT
TOWARDS EMPLOYEES’ PERFORMANCE AMONG PRIVATE
COMPANIES

NOR HAFIZAH BINTI NAWI
2010759049

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

JANUARY 2013



The Influence of Workplace Environment towards Employees’ Performance among Private Companies | 2013

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

sy

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH (HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, NOR HAFIZAH BINTI NAWI, (I/C Number: 880403-11-5776)

Hereby, declare that:
. This work has not previously been accepted in substance
for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being currently submitted for this degree

or any other degrees.

° This project paper is the result of my independent work

and investigation, except where otherwise stated.

° All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation

marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: hafizav Date: 6 JANUARY 2013




TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0: Introduction

1.1: Background of Study

1.2: Background of Company
1.2.1: SapuraKencana Petroleum Bhd (SapuraKencana)
1.2.2: ExxonMobil Explo. & Prod. (M)
1.2.3: Dimension Bid
1.2.4: Deleum Services Sdn Bhd
1.2.5: Abah Agencies (M) Sdn Bhd
1.2.6: Upstream Downstream Process & Services Sdn Bhd
1.2.7: SA Kargo Sdn Bhd
1.2.8: Centre Side Express Sdn. Bhd

1.3: Problem Statement

1.4: Research Questions

1.5: Research Objective

1.6: Scope of Study

1.7: Significance of Study
1.7.1: To the company
1.7.2: To Other Researcher

1.8: Limitation of Study
1.8.1: Sample Size

1.9: Operational Definition

1.9.1: Employee Performance

PAGE

vi

Vi

0 N N o oo AR WWDNDDN R

e o o s e
N N NN PP R R R RO



1.9.2: Workplace Environment
1.9.3: Comfort
1.9.4: Office Layout
1.9.5: Interaction
1.9.6: Distraction
1.10: Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0: Introduction

2.1: Workplace Environment

2.2: Comfort Level

2.3: Office Layout

2.4: Level of Interaction and Distraction
2.5: Employees’ Performance

2.6: Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
3.0: Introduction
3.1: Theoretical Framework
3.1.1: Dependent Variable
3.1.2: Independent Variables
3.2: Hypotheses
3.3: Research Design
3.3.1: Unit of Analysis
3.3.2: Time Horizon
3.4: Sampling Procedure
3.4.1: Sampling
3.4.2: Sampling Technique
3.4.3: Population
3.4.4: Sample Frame
3.4.5: Sample Size
3.5: Data Collection Method
3.5.1: Research Instruments

3.6: Structure of Questionnaire

12
13
13
13
13
14

15
16
16
17
19
21
23
24

25
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
32



The Influence of Workplace Environment towards Employees’ Performance among Private Companies | 2013

ABSTRACT

The objective of this research is to study the influence of workplace environment towards
employees’ performance in private companies in Kemaman Supply Base (KSB) area. The vision
of Malaysia to become a developed nation by 2020. Thus, it needs a workforce that has high
performance and capability to drive the nation’s growth and development. So, due to this
challenge, performance of employees in private sector in this country is very important. The
researcher wants to study based on the previous research in KSB area to look whether the
workplace environment can influence employees’ performance. The respondent selected were
130 employees in eight private companies in KSB. 57.7 percent of respondents are male and
42.3 percent of respondents are female. Convenience sampling, which is non-probability
sampling technique, was used in this study. Eight private companies were chosen for this
research. Three independent variables (comfort level, office layout and level of interaction and
distraction) were chosen in this study because those variables are the most relevant with the
situation in KSB companies whereas the dependent variable is employees’ performance. All
independent variables were identified and the have significant relationships toward employees’
performance in private companies with strong coefficient correlation statistically significant at
0.000. All sections of variables is also reliable for research because Cronbach Alphas coefficient
is more than 0.60. All hypotheses and objectives are also accepted. So, from this study, the
level of interaction and distraction give more influence to the employees’ performance. Future
research can be done on the public sectors so that it can be compared with the findings of this
study. In addition for a good study, the future research needs to adding more samples,
variables, separate the level of interaction and level of distraction into different independent
variables and use other sampling methods such as stratified sampling and simple random

sampling in order to get better results for the study.

vii



	Declaration of original work 
	Letter of submission 

	Acknowledgement 

	List of table
	List of figure

	Abstract

	Table of content

	CHAPTER ONE: Introduction 

	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Background of Company
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6. Scope of Study
	1.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 Limitation of the Study
	1.9 Operational definitions
	1.10 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO: Literature Review
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Workplace environment
	2.2 Comfort level
	2.3 Office Layout
	2.4 Level of Interaction and Distraction
	2.5 Employee performance
	2.6 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE: Research Methodology
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Theoretical framework
	3.2 Hypotheses
	3.3 Research Design
	3.4 Sampling Procedure
	3.5 Data collection method
	3.6 Structure of Questionnaire
	3.7 Procedure for Data Analysis
	3.8 Summary


	CHAPTER FOUR: Finding and data analysis
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Factor Analysis
	4.2 Reliability Analysis
	4.3 Frequency Analysis
	4.4 Correlation Coefficient Analysis
	4.5 Multiple Linear Regressions
	4.6 Summary


	CHAPTER FIVE: Conclusion and recommendations
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation
	5.3 Summary


	References
	Appendices

