

A STUDY ON THE INFLUENCE OF WORKPLACE ENVIRONMENT TOWARDS EMPLOYEES' PERFORMANCE AMONG PRIVATE COMPANIES

NOR HAFIZAH BINTI NAWI 2010759049

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

JANUARY 2013

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH (HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT **FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

I, NOR HAFIZAH BINTI NAWI, (I/C Number: 880403-11-5776)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being currently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: hafizah Date: 6 JANUARY 2013

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	<u>PAGE</u>
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLE	V
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0: Introduction	2
1.1: Background of Study	2
1.2: Background of Company	3
1.2.1: SapuraKencana Petroleum Bhd (SapuraKencana)	3
1.2.2: ExxonMobil Explo. & Prod. (M)	4
1.2.3: Dimension Bid	4
1.2.4: Deleum Services Sdn Bhd	5
1.2.5: Abah Agencies (M) Sdn Bhd	5
1.2.6: Upstream Downstream Process & Services Sdn Bhd	6
1.2.7: SA Kargo Sdn Bhd	7
1.2.8: Centre Side Express Sdn. Bhd	7
1.3: Problem Statement	8
1.4: Research Questions	10
1.5: Research Objective	11
1.6: Scope of Study	11
1.7: Significance of Study	11
1.7.1: To the company	11
1.7.2: To Other Researcher	11
1.8: Limitation of Study	12
1.8.1: Sample Size	12
1.9: Operational Definition	12
1.9.1: Employee Performance	12

1.9.2: Workplace Environment	12
1.9.3: Comfort	13
1.9.4: Office Layout	13
1.9.5: Interaction	13
1.9.6: Distraction	13
1.10: Summary	14
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.0: Introduction	16
2.1: Workplace Environment	16
2.2: Comfort Level	17
2.3: Office Layout	19
2.4: Level of Interaction and Distraction	21
2.5: Employees' Performance	23
2.6: Summary	24
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	25
3.0: Introduction	26
3.1: Theoretical Framework	26
3.1.1: Dependent Variable	27
3.1.2: Independent Variables	27
3.2: Hypotheses	27
3.3: Research Design	28
3.3.1: Unit of Analysis	29
3.3.2: Time Horizon	29
3.4: Sampling Procedure	29
3.4.1: Sampling	29
3.4.2: Sampling Technique	30
3.4.3: Population	30
3.4.4: Sample Frame	31
3.4.5: Sample Size	31
3.5: Data Collection Method	32
3.5.1: Research Instruments	32
3.6: Structure of Questionnaire	32

ABSTRACT

The objective of this research is to study the influence of workplace environment towards employees' performance in private companies in Kemaman Supply Base (KSB) area. The vision of Malaysia to become a developed nation by 2020. Thus, it needs a workforce that has high performance and capability to drive the nation's growth and development. So, due to this challenge, performance of employees in private sector in this country is very important. The researcher wants to study based on the previous research in KSB area to look whether the workplace environment can influence employees' performance. The respondent selected were 130 employees in eight private companies in KSB. 57.7 percent of respondents are male and 42.3 percent of respondents are female. Convenience sampling, which is non-probability sampling technique, was used in this study. Eight private companies were chosen for this research. Three independent variables (comfort level, office layout and level of interaction and distraction) were chosen in this study because those variables are the most relevant with the situation in KSB companies whereas the dependent variable is employees' performance. All independent variables were identified and the have significant relationships toward employees' performance in private companies with strong coefficient correlation statistically significant at 0.000. All sections of variables is also reliable for research because Cronbach Alphas coefficient is more than 0.60. All hypotheses and objectives are also accepted. So, from this study, the level of interaction and distraction give more influence to the employees' performance. Future research can be done on the public sectors so that it can be compared with the findings of this study. In addition for a good study, the future research needs to adding more samples, variables, separate the level of interaction and level of distraction into different independent variables and use other sampling methods such as stratified sampling and simple random sampling in order to get better results for the study.